
Interoffice Memorandum 

October 21, 2019 

To: 

Contact: 

Subject: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
and the Board of County Commissioners 

Carrie Mathes, Manager, Procurement Division 

Raymond Williams, Manager, Public Works Engineering Division 
407-836-7909 

Award of Invitation for Bids Y19-700-CH, North Fort Christmas Road 
Safety Improvements Project- FPN: 437458-1-58-01 
FAN: D518-008-B 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval to award Invitation for Bids Y19-700-CH, North Fort Christmas Road Safety 
Improvements Project - FPN: 437458-1-58-01 FAN: D518-008-B, to the low 
responsive and responsible bidder, Southern Development & Construction, Inc., in the 
estimated contract award amount of $933,000. 

PROCUREMENT: 

This project involves the construction of a 6-foot shoulder (4-foot paved, 2-foot 
unpaved), resurfacing of the travel lanes, and correcting cross-slopes in the areas of 
reverse curves to the extent feasible in order to enhance safety, · drainage 
improvements, and ditch regrading. The total length of this project is approximately 
1,975 linear feet or 0.374 mile. The project is located in District 5. 

FUNDING: 

This project will be funded by the Florida Department of Transportation (FOOT). 
Funding is available in account numbers: 7528-072-7371-6311 and 1023-072-
5142-6311. 

REMARKS: 

Two bids were received in response to this Invitation for Bids and were evaluated 
for responsiveness, responsibility, and price reasonableness. The solicitation was 
conducted in accordance with FDOT's competitive procurement for construction 
services with the Local Agency Program Agreement. The County's M/WBE program 
is not applicable for this procurement. 



Page 2 
Y19-700-CH, North Fort Christmas Road Safety Improvements Project- FPN: 437458-1-
58-01 FAN: D518-008-B 

Staff evaluated the bids and determined that the low bid is reasonable. 
References provided were satisfactory for this type of work and Southern 
Development & Construction, Inc. has been determined to be responsible. FOOT 
concurs with the recommendation of award to Southern Development & 
Construction, Inc. Therefore, award is recommended to Southern Development & 
Construction, Inc. 

Bidder 

Southern Development & Construction, Inc. 
Central Florida Environmental Corporation 

Base Bid 

$933,000.00 
$1,102,969.60 



August 15, 2019 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

g= 
GOVERNMENT 

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

Carol Hewitt, Senior Contract Administrator 
Procurement Division 

Sheena Ferguson, Manager , A_ 
Business Development Division--/4~ • 

Business Development Division Bid Evaluation 

Interoffice Memorandum 

Y19-700-CH/North Fort Christmas Road Safety Improvements Project­
FPN: 437458-1-58-01 FAN: D518-008-B 

Orange County is receiving U, S. Department of Transportation funding from the Florida 
Department of Transportation ("FDOT") for the services s0licited in the Invitation for Bids. 
Pursuant to the funding requirement of the FDOT' s grant, disadvantage business enterprise 
("DBE") utilization shall be in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. FDOT has 
established a DBE program in accordance with such federal laws and regulations. 

Orange County shall participate in FDOT's DBE for this solicitation, and the Orange County's· 
Minority/Women Business Enterprise (M/WBE) participation goals for M/WBE firms are not 
applicable for this proposal. The DBE goal set for this project is 10.65%. 

The Business Development Division evaluated the 2 bids submitted for this project. Listed below 
are respondents to the subject RFP with their DBE goal: 

Prime Consultant 

Southern Development & Constructio~, Inc. 

Central Florida Environmental Corporation 

CC: File Yl 9-700 

Project DBE 
% 

0% 

11% 


